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Brief Facts of the Case:
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2.1

M/s. Sagar Shipping Agen
Vaibhav CHS, Sahar Pipeline R
hereinafter referred as the Custom
11/709, issued by the Commissione
1984, | Now regulation 7(2) of CBL

and conditions stipulated therein.

) An offence report in the

COMMR./Gr.I&IA/NS-I/CAC/IN(
Customs, NS-I, JNCH vide F
regarding action against CB M/s. S

n the case of importer M/s. Huber

received in this office on 30.06.202

As per the offence report, wi
f Entry No. 4160764 dated 01.0
Private Limited through their Custc
ollowing was observed-

1. Goods had been imported
MFG of printing Ink) (Fle

i1. Benefit of Notification N¢

is meant for “all goods of

iil.  Goods had been imported

.2 Itseemed that the Importer/C
xemption under Notification No.
mpugned goods but for “all good

mporter had intentionally and wi

0/2017 (Sr. no 64).

3 Itwas noted that the importet

here are typically no duties or taxes

F.No. GEN/CB/402/2025-CBS

cies (I) Pvt. Ltd. having address registered at A—1,2‘,
oad, Andheri (E), Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400099
s Broker/CB) is holder of Customs Broker License No.
r of Customs, Mumbai under Regulation 8 of CHALK,

R, 2018] and as such they are bound by the regulations

form of Show Cause Notice No. 285/2025-26/PR.
"H dated 13.06.2025 issued by the Pr. Commissioner of

No. CUS/APR/SCN/905/2025-Gr(1And1A)/INCH
agar Shipping Agencies (I) Pvt. Ltd. (CB No. 11/709j
rgroup India Private Limited (IEC - 0392018861) was

3.

hile conducting Transaction Based Audit (TBA) of Bill
6.2021 filed by the importer M/s. Hubergroup India

yms Broker M/s. Sagar Shipping Agencies (I) Pvt Ltd.,

under ITCHS 15151990 as “Refined Linseed Oil (For

xi Tank Count)”

0. 50/2017 had been availed under serial No. 64 which

Refined and Edible grade™ and attracted BCD@45%
under Notification No. 52/2003

ustoms Broker knowingly and maliciously claimed the
50/2017 (Sr. No. 64) which was not available for

s of refined and Edible grade™. It appeared that the

fully claimed the exemption under Notification No.

"was a 100% Export Oriented Unit (EOU). In this casec.

applicable to imports for the purpose of manufacturing
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F.No. GEN/CB/402/2025-CBS

of goods for export. This is because EOUs are allowed to import raw materials or goods
without paying customs duties, under the condition that these goods are solely used for
export purposes. The differential duty amount calculation is mentioned below (as per

Consultative Letter i.e. C.L. for B/E No. 4160764 dated 01.06.2021): -

Differential Duty Calculation:

Assessable Value- Rs. 1,69,07,545/-

Duty paid- Nil (EOU)

Duty Foregone (BCD+SWS) Rs. 83,69,235/-
Applicable duty for RITC “15151990” - Other

Type of Duty Rate of Duty
BCD 100%

SWS ' 10%

IGST Nil (EOU)
Total Duty 110%

Total Applicable Duty = Rs. 1,85,98,300/-
Differential Duty = (1,85,98,300 - 83,69,235) = Rs. 1,02,29,065/-

2.4  The benefit of the aforesaid Notification No. 50/2017 (Sr. No. 64) is only available
for goods with description ‘refined and edible grade’. However, the importer had claimed
the benefit of the aforesaid notification for goods which were ‘refined but other than edible
grade’. There is an exclusive entry for Edible grade under CTH 15151910 whereas entry

under CTH 15151990 1s ‘Other’.

2.5 Inview of the above, it appeared that,

i) The imported goods under ITCHS 15151990 were liable to attract BCD@100%,
without the benefit of any notification; however, the importer had claimed the
exemption under Notification No. 50/2017 (Sr. No. 64) with BCD@45% which was
not available for the impugned goods.

ii) The Customs Broker knowingly and maliciously claimed the exemption under
Notification No. 50/2017 (Sr. No. 64) which was not available for the impugned

goods, and therefore, violated the conditions of Customs Brokers Licensing

Regulations (CBLR), 2018.
2.6  Accordingly, a Consultative Letter No. 915 dated 16.09.2022 was issued to the
importer for payment of Differential duty of Rs. 1,02,29,065/- (Rupees One Crore Two

Lakh Twenty-Nine Thousand Sixty-Five Only) along with the applicable interest and
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penalty. Vide the said Consultativ

pay the Differential duty along wit

receipt of the consultative letter in 1

16.09.2022. They submitted that the

wotification. Following documents

i)  Copy of Product technical
ii) Reference DYCC Test Re
1)  Supplier declaration
iv)  Copy of explanatory notes

.6.2 Upon going through the afo

b

ad imported Refined Linseed oil f

<l

vas of Edible grade. DYCC test rej

=R

ated 27.09.2021 stated that:

“The sample as received is

characteristics of Linseed Ol

Hence, the said DY CC test rg

Q

il (Refined) and did not specify

172}

pecifications provided by the suppl

acid value and low odour. R

of very low colour.”

2\7  Thereafter, another letter
11.10.2022 was sent to the impo
explanation with respect to the follo
1)  Goods imported vide Bill of
Grade or not
i)  If goods are of edible grade, 1
same.
ili)  Exemption notification No. §

‘Refined and Edible Grade’

“Refined Linseed oil, free fi

oils and epoxydised linseed ¢

F.No. GEN/CB/402/2025-CBS

e letter dated 16.09.2022, the importer was advised to

h applicable interest and penalty within 10 days of the

erms of section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962.

2.6.1 The importer replied vide letter dated 29.09.2022 in response to C.L. No. 915 dated

y were eligible for claiming the benefit of the aforesaid

were also submitted by them:

data sheet

port w.r.t Bill of Entry no. 5601030 dated 27.09.2021

w.r.t. Linseed oil.
resaid submissions, it was observed that the importer
or industrial use and nowhere it was mentioned that it

port dated 12.10.2021 w.r.t Bill of Entry No. 5601030,

in the form of pale yellowish oily liquid. It has the
! (Refined).”

eport stated that the item had characteristics of Linseed
if it was of edible grade or not. Technical grade

ier stated that the item had following properties:

om ‘break’ material, with extra pale colour, very low
aw material for the production of alkyd resins, stand

ils. To be used in paints, varnishes and printing inks|

F. No. §/2-Audit-Gen-75/2022-23/INCH dated
rter wherein, they were required to give detailed
wing points:

' Entry No. 4160764 dated 01.06.2021 are of Edible

hen provide documentary evidences in support of the

D/2017 (Sr. No. 64) is available for goods which are of |

only, however goods were imported under ITCHS |
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F.No. GEN/CB/402/2025-CBS

15151990 which is for ‘Refined but other than Edible Grade’ hence not eligible for

aforesaid exemption.
iv)  Uses of goods imported vide Bill of Entry No. 4160764 dated 01.06.2021 may also
be furnished along with documentary evidences”
2.8 The imported made their written submission vide letter dated 28.10.2022 against the
department’s letter dated 11.10.2022 wherein, they stated as below:
2.8.1 “We have imported a consignment of 157360 Kgs of Refined Linseed oil having
assessable value of Rs 1,69,07,545.20 for the manufacture of Printing Ink. The goods have
been classified under Tariff Item 15151990 of the Customs Tariff and assessed to NIL duty
claiming benefit of exemption in terms of notification No 52/2003 dated 31.03.2003. That
for the purposes of debiting the bond the duty foregone has been calculated in terms of SI.
No. 64 to Notification No 50/2017 Cus dated 30.06.2017. In this regard, it has been stated
that exemption in terms of SI No. 64 to notification 50/2017 Cus dated is available to
linseed oil of refined and edible grade only and such goods are classifiable under Tariff
item 15151910 of the Customs Tariff. In this case goods have been classified under Tariff
Ttem 15151990 i.c. under Tariff Item which covers goods which are other than of ‘refined
or edible grade; therefore goods not entitled to exemption in terms of SI No 64 to

Notification No 50/2017 Cus SI.No.64.

2.8.2 We say that being a 100% EOU, we are entitled to duty free import of all goods
meant for manufacture of export goods in terms of Notification No. 52/2003 Cus dated
31.03.2003 subject to fulfilment of conditions laid down in the notification. That we fulfil
all condition of the notification and also follow procedure laid down under Rule 5 of the
Import of Goods at Concessional Rate of Duty Rules, 2017. We have also produced
permission No. KASEZ/100%EOQU/11/08/06-07/VoL.IV/9799 dated 20.2.2017 from the

prescribed authority. Therefore, goods have correctly been assessed to NIL duty.

2.8.3 That:

i)  Goods imported vide Bill of Entry No. 4160764 dated 01.06.2021 are of edible
grade as they conform to the standard laid down for Refined Linseed QOil of Edible
grade under Food Safety and Standard (Food Products Standards and Food
Additive) Regulation, 2011.
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The imported Refined Linseed Oil are of Edible Grade in terms of the

Supplementary Notes to Chapter 15 read with Appendix B of Prevention of Good
Adulteration Rules, 1955.

Copy of Standard prescribed vide Food Safety and
Standard (Food Products Standard and Food Additive) Regulations, 2011 & the
Certificate of Analysis provided by the Supplier is enclosed. It may kindly be seen
that imported goods meet th(l: specification mentioned in the said Rule.

It is submitted that the exenlption provided for vide Sr. No.64 of Notification No.
50/2017 is for all goods of Refined and Edible Grade. The goods imported by us
meet the requirement of Refined and Edible Grade. The exemption provided is for
grade of goods and not linked to actual use therefore they are entitled to concessional
of notification no. 50/2017 dated 30.06.2017. In this

regard kind attention is invited to the Final Order of Hon’ble CESTAT in the case

duty in terms of Sr. No 64

of M/s. Ritika Pharmatech Vs. Commissioner of Customs, New Delhi reported at
2019(370) E.LT. 626 (Tri-Del) where identical exemption for goods “Refined and
Edible Grade™ was provided under earlier notification No. 12/2012 was considered.
[t is held by Hon’ble Tribunal —
Butter - Shea Butter Ultna Refined classifiable under T. ariff Item 15159091 of
Customs Tariff Act, 19
Notification No. 12/2012-Cus. Being goods of refined and edible grade Said

'S5 and eligible to exemption under Sr. No. 58 of

notification not having condition as to end use and therefore, refined and edible

goods for use in cosmetic|indusiry also eligible to its benefit - FSSAI certificate |
also not essential requirement as goods not meant Jor human consumption.
[paras &, 9]

Refined Linseed Oil imported by them is used to make synthetic resins, especially

linseed alkydes for printing inks, stand oils, and varnishes. It is also used as a binder

for pigment pastes. Linseed Stand Oil of varying viscosity and acidity is obtained

by polymerization at high tem
inks, corrosion-proof and alu
materials, issue and removal
Officer of EOU Section. All |
Being a 100% EQU we are

manufacture of export good

peratures, it is used to produce coating of many kinds,
minium paints and brake linings. That receipt of the
of goods for export are monitored by the Customs
prescribed accounts are maintained in the EOU Unit.
entitled to duty free import of all goods meant for

5 in terms of Notification No. 52/2003 Cus dated

31.03.2003 subject to fulfilment of conditions laid down under Rule 5 of the Import

of Goods at Concessional Rate of Duty Rules, 2017 and has also produced

permission No. KASEZ/100"¢

o EOU/11/08/06-07/Vol.IV/9799 dated 20.02.2017

from the prescribed authority, Copy of the permission letter enclosed. Therefore,

goods have correctly been assessed to NIL duty. They, therefore requested you to

close the audit objection as th

ere is no short payment of duty.”
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2.9  Upon going through the reply dated 28.10.2022 submitted by the importer it was
observed that the importer had not submitted FSSAI certificate if the goods were of edible
grade. Further, Food safety and standard regulation, 2011 w.rt Linseed oil inter alia
specifies that “test for argemone oil shall be negative and refined oil shall not contain
hexane more than 5.0 ppm”. Both the crucial parameters were not mentioned anywhere in
the documents submitted by the importer. They had not been able to establish the fact that
the imported Linseed oil were of edible grade to avail the benefit of the above-mentioned

notification.

710 Customs Broker M/s. Sagar Shipping Agencies (I) Pvt. Ltd. vide letter dated
21.10.2022 submitted that the goods imported by the importer were of edible grade and
submitted the same grounds as given by the importer above. They also submitted that the
goods were classified under tariff item 1515 1990 on the ground of its actual use which was
manufacture of printing ink, whereas, it should have been classified under 15151910 of the

Customs Tariff.

2.11 As per the Food Safety and Standards (Food Products Standards and Food
Additives) Regulations, 2011 for Flaxseed or Linseed Oil (tisi ka tel) means the oil obtained
by process of expressing clean and sound Flaxseed or Linseed (linum usitratissimum). It
shall be clear, free from rancidity, suspended or other foreign matter, separated water,
added colouring or flavouring substance, or mineral oil. It shall conform to the following

standards, namely: -

Sr. Parameters Limits
| No.
1. Butyro-refractometer Reading at 40°C | 69.5-74.3
or
Refractive Index at 40°C 1.4720-1.4750
2 Saponification value 188 to 195
3. Iodine value Not less than 170
4. Unsaponifiable matter Not more than 1.5 per cent
5. Acid value Not more than 4.0
6. Argemone Oil Negative
7. Hexane Not more than 5.0 ppm
8 End use For Human consumption only

212 A consultative letter No. 915 dated 16.09.2022 was issued against Bill of Entry No.

4160764 dated 01.06.2021 demanding the differential duty. Thereafter, importer submitted
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DYCC No. Test Report No. 925/G
dated 27.09.2021 wherein, it could
or not. Further, a letter dated 08.12
for drawing sample and testin

BTH/TR/003634/5307/24-25 dated

dated 09.09.2024 was submitted by

213 On examining aforesaid sub

That the importer had imp

=

1owhere it is mentioned that it was

—

Xeport or FSSAI certificate, if the g

V)

tandard Regulation, 2011 w.r.t. L

=

il shall be negative and refined oil s
oth these crucial parameters we

2.10.2021 and certificate of analys

=

otes of CTH 1515, cold-pressed |

o

r otherwise. Explanatory notes for

elastic film. The oil is used chi

edible...”

Further, the importer had be

However, they had imported goods

nywhere whether the linseed oil in

Linseed Qil, obtained from
oil is one of the most important

brownish in colour and has an a

soap, printing inks, alkyd resi

/2017 (Sr.No. 64) available for g

F.No. GEN/CB/402/2025-CBS

r.l/IA dated 12.10.2021 w.r.t Bill of Entry no. 5601030

not be established whether goods were of edible grade

2022 was issued to SIIB for the Insertion of LRM alert

g of goods. Thereafter, test report bearing no.

26.10.2024 for sample drawn against B/E No. 5494896

the Importer.

mission of the Importer, following were observed:
rted the Refined Linseed Oil for Industrial use and
of Edible Grade. The Importer had not submitted Test
200ds were of Edible Grade. Further, Food Safety and
neseed oil inter alia specified that “test for argemone
hall not contain hexane more than 5.0 ppm”. However,
re not mentioned in the DYCC Test report dated
s provided by the supplier. Further, as per explanatory
inseed oil is edible; the same was also not specified,
hported vide aforesaid Bill of Entry was cold-pressed
CTH 1515 are reproduced herein w.r.t. Linseed Oil:

the seeds of the flax plant (Linumusitatissimum). This
of the drying oils. Linseed Oil varies from yellow to
crid taste and smell. On oxidation it forms avery tough
efly in making paints, varnishes, oil cloth, putty, soft

ns or pharmaceuticals. Cold-pressed linseed oil is

en asked to comment on exemption Notification No. |
pods which were of Refined and Edible Grade only.

under I[TCHS 15151990 which was for Refined but

other than Edible Grade, hence the same was not eligible for the aforesaid exemption. The

importer did not give specific reply to this and submitted copy of order of Hon’ble

Cl

ESTAT, Delhi in support of their glaim. On going through the said order, it was noticed |

that the goods in that case were classified under CTH 15159091 which was for edible grade |
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itself, however, in the instant case goods had not been classified as edible grade i.e. CTH
15151910 but under CTH 15151990 which was for Refined but other than Edible Grade.
Hence, prima facie, the aforesaid CESTAT order did not seem applicable in this case. It
was also seen that the BCD on the edible grade Linseed Oil under CTH 15151910 was 35%
as against 15151990 which was 45%. No explanation was provided as to why the importer
would intentionally lose 10% duty on BCD. Accordingly, the explanation furnished by

them did not appear to be acceptable in this case.

2.14 Upon reviewing the submissions it was observed that:

o The importer did not provide the required FSSAI certificate to confirm that the
goods were of Edible Grade. Additionally, the certificate of analysis provided by
the supplier did not mention crucial parameters like the test for argemone oil and
the permissible level of hexane.

e The explanatory notes for CTH 1515 indicated that cold-pressed linseed oil was
edible, but it was unclear whether the imported oil was cold-pressed. The absence
of such details in the submitted documents raised concerns.

e Regarding the exemption under Notification No. 50/2017 (Sr. No. 64), the importer
did not provide a clear justification for claiming this exemption for goods classified
under CTH 15151990. The cited Hon’ble CESTAT order in the case of M/s Ritika
Pharmatech pertained to a different classification (CTH 15159091 for Edible

Grade), and thus the cited order was not applicable in this case.

2.15 On retrieving data from ADVAIT it was observed that many other Bill(s) of Entry
had identical goods. The Importer had cleared the said goods by resorting to
misclassification resulting in short levy of legitimate Customs duty amounting to Rs.
133,10,32,613/- (Rupees 133 crores approx.). The CB M/s. Sagar Shipping Agencies (I)
Pvt. Ltd was also called upon to show cause as to why penalty should not be imposed on
them under Section 112(a) and/ or 114A & 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 for their acts

of omission of commission.
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3. Role of Customs Broker: -

.1 On perusal of the offence rep
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locumentation was provided.

This failure directly led to th
ustoms purposes. Consequently, ar
vhich was not lawful for edible-g
weglected verifying the essential 1

mporter’s claim, demonstrating a ¢

>xemption. Hence, it appeared that

3 From the investigations in
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CBLR. 2018 were apparent: -

Regulation 10(d) of the CB

“advise his client to compl
the rules and regulations [
matter to the notice of

Commissioner of Customs,

The Customs Broker failed
dvising the importer to furnish the
rade claim for the imported refin

lated 21.10.2022 that the goods w¢
vith the Food Safety and Standards

varameters (e.g. argemone oil neg

0(d) and 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018,
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ort, it was apparent that the Customs Broker committed
t of refined linseed oil. The CB failed in its fundamental
tain the mandatory FSSAI certificate required by food
ported linseed oil was of edible grade. Despite being

d to be edible, the broker did not ensure this critical

e goods being incorrectly classified as “non-edible” for
1ineligible exemption from customs duty was claimed,
rade oil without the proper certification. The broker
nformation or documentation needed to support the

lear lack of due diligence. By not securing the correct

raperwork, the broker facilitated an inaccurate customs declaration and an improper duty

the CB had not fulfilled the obligations of Regulations

the above-mentioned case, the following omission

stipulated under Regulations 10(d) and 10(e) of the

LR, 2018 which reads as:

v with the provisions of the Act, other allied Acts and
hereof, and in case of non-compliance, shall bring the
the Deputy Commissioner of Customs of Assistant

as the case may be;"

in its duty specified under Regulation 10(d) by not
mandatory FSSAI certificate to substantiate the edible-
ed linseed oil. Despite admitting in their submission
ere of edible grade, the CB did not ensure compliancg
ﬁ{egulations, 2011, which require proof of edible-grade

ativity and hexane <5 ppm). This omission directly
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F.No. GEN/CB/402/2025-CBS

contributed to the wrongful classification under CTH 15151990 (other than edible grade)
and the ineligible claim of exemption under Notification No. 50/2017 (Sr. No. 64). By not
advising the importer to comply with the essential documentation (e.g., FSSAI certificate)
the CB violated Regulation 10(d). Additionally, there was no evidence in the SCN that the
CB reported the non-compliance to the Deputy Commissioner or Assistant Commissioner

of Customs, further compounding the violation.

ii. Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018 which reads as:

“exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information which he
imparts to a client with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo or

baggage;”

On perusal of the offence report, it was apparent that the Customs Broker accepted
the goods in question were of edible grade. In such circumstances, the Customs Broker was
expected to advise the importer to furnish the requisite Food Safety and Standards
Authority of India (FSSAI) certificate to substantiate the edible-grade nature of the
imported refined linseed oil. However, no such certificate was made available at the time
of filing the Bill of Entry. This lapse reflected a clear failure on the part of the Customs
Broker to exercise the level of due diligence required under Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR,
2018, which stipulates that a Customs Broker shall ascertain the correctness of any
information imparted to a client concerning clearance of cargo or baggage. By not verifying
the compliance documentation required for claiming exemption under Notification No.
50/2017 (Sr. No. 64), the Customs Broker facilitated the inaccurate classification and the

inadmissible duty exemption claim, thereby violating Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018.

< 4 From the above stated facts and outcome of the investigation, it appeared that the
CB M/s. Sagar Shipping Agencies (I) Pvt. Ltd. (CB License No. 11/709) failed to fulfil the
obligations mandated under CBLR, 2018 and had violated Regulations 10(d) and 10(e) of

the CBLR, 2018.

5.1 In view of the offence report received in the form of Show Cause Notice No.
285/2025-26/PR.COMMR./Gr I&IA/NS-I/CAC/INCH dated 13.06.2025 issued by the Pr.

Commissioner of Customs, NS-I, JNCH vide F.No. CUS/APR/SCN/905/2025-
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Inquiry Report was delayed beyond the timeline prescribed under CBLR because he was

on leave from 28.11.2025 to 22.12.2025.

FINDINGS OF THE INQUIRY OFFICER: -

T The 10 submitted that he had gone through Show Cause Notice No. 31/2025-26
dated 25.09.2025 along with the relied upon documents, records of the personal hearings.
as well as written submissions made by the charged CB during enquiry proceedings and
the contraventions mentioned in the Show Cause Notice as well as the legal provisions
contained in CBLR, 2018. The IO discussed the CB’s submissions and examined its
merits as against charges framed in the Show Cause Notice issued to the CB and his

findings are as under:

7.1  Article of Charge-I: Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018:

(A) Allegation made in the Show Cause Notice: -

Customs Broker failed in its duty under Regulation 10(d) by not advising the
importer to furnish the mandatory FSSAI certificate to substantiate the edible grade claim
for the imported refined linseed oil. Despite admitting in their submission dated 21.10.2022
that the goods were of edible grade, the CB did not ensure compliance with the Food Safety
and standards regulations, 2011, which require proof of edible-grade parameters (e.g.
argemone oil negativity and hexane - Sppm). This omission directly contributed to the
wrongful classification under CTH 15151990 (other than edible grade) and the ineligible
claim of exemption under notification No. 50/2017 (Sr.no. 64). By not advising the
importer to comply with the documentation requirement (e.g. FSSAI certificate), the CB
violated regulation 10(d) of CBLR 2018. Additionally, there was no evidence in the SCN
that the CB reported the non-compliance, to the Deputy Commissioner or Assistant

commissioner of customs, further compounding the violation.

(B) Findings: -

The TO found that the importer M/s. Hubergroup is a 100% EOU and was entitled

to import raw material free of Customs duty in terms of Notification No 52/2003 Cus. dated
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10 also found that subsequently samples were drawn pursuant to alert issued in respect of
two B/Es Nos. 5494896 dated 09.09.2024 and 8611405 dated 28.02.2025 drawn at the
instance of FSSAT confirmed that the goods conformed to FSSAI parameters. The 10 found
that the documents submitted by the CB established the Linseed Oil imported by the
Importer was of Edible Grade. The CB had thus filed the bills of Entry on the basis of
Import documents and application under Rule 5 of the Customs (Import of Goods at
Concessional Rate of Duty) Rules, 2017, wherein, the goods were declared classified under
CTH 15151990. As regards mis-classification of the goods, it was seen that when the goods
were found of edible grade the only issue remained was of misclassification under CTH
15151990 instead of 15151190 done by importer. The CB stated that they filed B/E under
CTH of 15151990 on the basis of actual use of the goods and as declared by the importer
in letters issued Rule 5 of the Customs (Import of Goods at Concessional Rate of Duty)
Rules, 2017. The IO submitted that there was no allegation that the CB did not give any
advice w.r.t. to the provisions of Customs Act, 1962, the allied laws and rules and
regulations, particularly when the department also did not ask for FSSAI Certificate so as
to require the CB to advise the importer to comply with the requirement or to report any

non-compliance to the notice of the Customs Department.

The IO found that the above submissions of the CB were acceptable and
consequently, the charge of violation of provisions of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR was not

proved.

7.2 Article of Charge I1: - Violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018: -

(A) Allegation made in the Show Cause Notice: -

On perusal of the offence report, it was apparent that the Customs Broker accepted
the goods in question were of edible grade. In such circumstances, the Customs Broker was
expected to advise the importer to furnish the requisite Food Safety and Standards
Authority of India (FSSAI) certificate to substantiate the edible-grade nature of the
imported refined linseed oil. However, no such certificate was made available at the time

of filing the Bill of Entry. This lapse reflected a clear failure on the part of the Customs
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The 10 found that the obligation under this regulation is to exercise due diligence
recarding correctness of information which CB imparts to a client and there was no
allegation that the CB had imparted any incorrect information to their client. The IO found
that the above submissions of the CB were acceptable and consequently, the charge of

violation of provisions of Regulations 10(e) of CBLR was not proved.

7.3  Summary of the Findings:

The IO concluded his findings as under:

1. | Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved
2. | Violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018 Not Proved
DISAGREEMENT MEMO: -

8. The Inquiry Officer in his report dated 06.01.2026 held the chargés of violation of
Regulations 10(d) and 10(e) as not proved. Commissioner of Customs (Gen.), Mumbai-I
disagreed with the Inquiry Officer’s findings with respect to the charge of violation of
Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018. Therefore, a Disagreement Memo dated 09.02.2026
was issued by the Commissioner of Customs (Gen.), Mumbai-I. Under the provisions of
Regulation 17(6) of the CBLR, 2018, a copy of the Inquiry Report dated 06.01.2026 and
Disagreement Memo dated 09.02.2026 was shared with the CB and an opportunity of

personal hearing was granted to the CB on 10.03.2026.

RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING: -

9. The personal hearing in the matter was held on 10.03.2026 before me. Shri Vijai
Kumar Singh, Consultant and Shri Shailesh Patil, Director at M/s Sagar Shipping Agencies
(I) Pvt. Ltd. (CB License No. 11/709) appeared for the personal hearing. They submitted a
written reply dated 09.03.2026 and reiterated the facts of the same. They further added that
they had nothing more to add and requested that the proceedings be dropped. Accordingly,

the oral and written submission of the CB was taken on record.

WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS OF THE CB: -

10. The CB submitted that M/s Hubergroup Limited is an EOU and are allowed to
import specified goods free of Customs duty, IGST and Compensation Cess in terms of
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were also edible in nature - It is submitted that the fact of the goods being of edible grade
is also supported by the documents in the form of Kosher Certificate and Halal Certificate
in respect of Refined Linseed Oil downloaded from the Website of the manufacturer, which
shows that the Refined Linseed Oil manufactured by them are Kosher Certified and are
also Halal, which means that the same are fit for human consumption i.e. Edible. Further,
the CB submitted that the manufacturer’s website shows that the Refined Linseed Oil is a

purified Raw Linseed oil and amongst the uses of Raw Linseed Oil as Food.

10.3 The CB submitted that M/s Hubergroup is an EOU and are entitled to import
Refined Linseed Oil/ Alkali Refined Linseed Oil, which is raw material for the end product
(printing ink), free of Customs duty in terms of Notification No 52/2003 Cus. dated
31.03.2003. The CB submitted that the claim of exemption in terms of Notification No.
50/2017 Cus. dated 30.06.2017 (SI. NO. 64), was only for the purpose of arriving at the
amount of duty foregone to be debited in the bond which is again recredited when the goods
are used for intended purpose. The CB submitted that it is not the case that goods imported
viz. Refined Linseed oil or Alkali Refined Linseed by M/s Hubergroup has not been used
in the manufacture of export goods and that importer is liable to pay duty on this ground.
Therefore, the CB submitted that the claim of exemption under Notification No. 50/2017
Cus. (Sr. No. 64) which attracts BCD @45% has no revenue implications. Further, importer
has all along said that “Refined Linseed oil / Alkali refined Linseed oil” are of ‘edible
grade’. The CB further submitted that as consequence to Audit objection, based on which
the present Show Cause Notice by Pr. Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva was issued,
Alert had been issued by the department for drawing sample and testing of Refined Linseed
Oil being imported by M/s Hubergroup. Accordingly, samples were drawn from the
Refined Linseed Oil imported under Bills of Entry No. 5494896 dated 09.09.2024 and
8611405 dated 28.02.2025, which are manufactured by the same manufacturer who had
manufactured the Refined Linseed Oil imported under the Bills of entry covered by the
present Show Cause Notice, and upon test at the instance of FSSAI, the same had been

found to be of Edible Grade. Based on such test reports the said Alert had been removed

Page 20 of 37



—ts

1

=

Yot

¢

—

]

U

tl

o

o

——

Lanee!

o

[

y letter dated 25.06.2025 [Exhibit-

mported by M/s Hubergroup was 0

0.4 The CB submitted that they h
nder Tariff item 15159090 of the
ctters submitted by Hubergroup

Division/ Dy. Commissioner of C
ollowed the classification as per th
he Dy. Commissioner Valsad/ Dy
nder Notification No. 52/2003-Cus
he fact whether the goods were of E
as not been any loss of revenue.
omputing the duty foregone the am
'hat amount debited in bond is recr

llegation that imported goods werg

0.5 The CB submitted that the Sh
inseed Oil was of Edible grade and
o produce FSSAI Certificate. Sinc
uman consumption, the CB subm
SSAI Act was inapplicable to the s
sk for any further information or d
he CB submitted that their role we

nd advise of the importer and they

CBLR, 2018. In support of their s
caselaws-
i)  Basant Global Trade Pvt.
Centax 263 (Tri-Ahmd.).
ii)  Kunal Travels (Cargo) Vi
Delhi-2017(354) ELT 447
u)  Manjunath Shipping Pvt,

ELT 1010 (Tri. -Bang.).

F.No. GEN/CB/402/2025-CBS

VII]. It is therefore clear that the Refined Linseed Oil

I Edible grade.

ad prepared bill of entry and classified imported goods
Customs tariff on the basis of documents including‘
to the Deputy Commissioner of Customs, Valsad
ustoms, Nhava Sheva. The CB submitted that they‘
e Application made by the Importer with the office of

Commissioner of Customs, INCH. That exemption
was correctly claimed by the importer irrespective of
dible grade or otherwise being a 100% EOU and there
The CB submitted that the entire case is that while
ount should have been debited @100% instead of 45%.
edited once goods are put to intended use. There is no

not used for intended purpose.

ow cause notice itself does not dispute the fact that the
| only ground is that the importer was not asked by CB|
>, the goods were meant for industrial use and not for
itted that they had a bonafide understanding that thej
aid goods, and it was not the case that CB neglected to
ocumentation needed to support the importer’s claim.
15 limited to filing the documents as per the document
had not violated the provisions of Regulation 10(d) of

ubmission the CB placed reliance on the following

Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of Customs, Mundra- (2024)20
. Commissioner of Customs (I&G), IGI Airport New

(Del).
Ltd. Vs Commr. Of Customs, Bangalore-2019(369)

Page 21 of 37




F.No. GEN/CB/402/2025-CBS

10.6 The CB submitted that the SCN (Offence Report) covered 82 bills of entry relating
to import of “Refined Linseed Oil/ Alkali refined Linseed Oil” out which 8 bills of entry
(3618149 dated 19.04.2021, 4742935 dated 20.07.2021, 5051498 dated 14.08.2021,
5601030 dated 27.09.2021, 5885666 dated 18.10.2021, 6790567 dated 22.12.2021,
8467547 dated 28.04.2022 and 4963468 dated 09.03.2023), were assessed by the Group
assessing officer extending benefit of Sl. No 64 to Notification No. 50/2017 Cus dated
30.06.2017 for the purposes of arriving at duty foregone and goods covered under 4 bills
of entry (3618149 dated 19.04.2021, 5601030 dated 27.09.2021, 8467547 dated
28.04.2022 and 4963468 dated 09.03.2023) were examined by the officers of Customs
before clearance. However, these officers also did not ask for FSSAI ‘No Objection’. This
shows that officers were also of the Viewl that since goods were meant for industrial use

they did not require FSSAI, “No Objection’.

10.7 The CB submitted that the Hon’ble CESTAT, in the matter of regulation 11(d) of
CBLR, 2013, which was identical to Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018, held that said
provisions are attracted when a CHA has advised contrary to provisions of Customs Act,
1962, in Geeta Clearing and Forwarding Agency Pvt. Ltd. vs. Commissioner of Customs
(General), Mumbai 2019(370) ELT 1030 (Tri-Mumbai). The CB submitted that in the
present case there is no allegation nor there is evidence that the CB gave any advice
contrary to provisions of Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, they have not violated provisions

of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018.

10.8 The CB submitted that the present case is outcome of a Consultative Letter No. 915
dated 16.09.2022 whereby it was alleged that the exporter was asked to pay differential
duty for alleged wrongful claim of exemption under Notification No. 50/2017. Further the
CB was also charged with violation of conditions of CBLR, 2018. The CB submitted that
they had replied to the same. Thereafter, the CB submitted that after a lapse of almost 3
years, Show Cause Notice No. 285/2025-26/PR.COMMR./Gr.1&IA/NS-I/CAC/INCH
dated 13.06.2025 (Offence report) was issued to the importer and CB. Thereafter, SCN No.

31/2025-26 dated 25.09.2025 was issued under CBLR, 2018. The CB stated that the 10
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duty exemption. Although, the CB and importer both contended in later submissions that
the oil met edible standards, they could not produce documentation confirming essential
parameters like negative argemone oil or permissible hexane levels. The CB is alleged to
have failed in its duty to advise the client on statutory compliance and failed to exercise
due diligence to verify the correctness of information regarding the cargo’s clearance
thereby facilitating an inaccurate declaration and improper duty benefit. Consequently, the

CB was charged with violating Regulations 10(d) and 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018.

14. I find that 02 articles of charges have been framed against the CB i.e. violation of
Regulations 10(d) and10(e) of the CBLR, 2018. Now, I proceed to discuss the articles of

charges, sequentially.
14.1 Violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018:

(a) I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018 has been
levelled against the CB on the grounds that the Customs Broker failed in its duty specified
under Regulation 10(d) by not advising the importer to furnish the mandatory FSSAI
certificate to substantiate the edible-grade claim for the imported refined linseed oil.
Despite admitting in their submission dated 21.10.2022 that the goods were of edible grade,
the CB did not ensure compliance with the Food Safety and Standards Regulations, 2011,
which require proof of edible-grade parameters (e.g. argemone oil negativity and hexane <
5 ppm). This omission directly contributed to the wrongful classification under CTH
15151990 (other than edible grade) and the ineligible claim of exemption under
Notification No. 50/2017 (Sr. No. 64). By not advising the importer to comply with the
essential documentation (FSSAI certificate) the CB violated Regulation 10(d).
Additionally, there was no evidence in the SCN that the CB reported the non-compliance
to the Deputy Commissioner or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, further compounding

the violation.

(b) I find that the inquiry officer, in this regard has observed that the importer M/s.
Hubergroup is a 100% EOU and was entitled to import raw material free of Customs duty

in terms of Notification No 52/2003 Cus. dated 31.03.2003 for the manufacture of end

Page 24 of 37



roduct. In the present case, the imp
il for the manufacture of printing |
uties in terms of notification No. 5

the amount of duty foregone which

—

E

again re-credited when the goods

Q

n perusal of SCN issued by the Pri

efined Linseed oil or alkali reined

P )

a

xport goods and that importer was

o

[¢’]

ffectively had no revenue implicat

The 10 observed that the CB

Linseed Oil/ Alkali Refined Linseg

mporter was not advised to obtain
vas nothing for the CB to report
\ssistant commissioner of Customs
SCN was issued, 8 B/Es were a
(€
f the view that the goods were me
1ad all along taken a stand that the
he letter submitted by Hubergrou
Division, in-charge of EOU and ta
Import of goods at concessiona
¢

lassification of the imported gooc

under serial no. 50/2017-Cus (Sr,

justification in the submission of the
hat the goods were meant for many

meant for consumption, they did ng

f exemption under Notification n

Y
L

F.No. GEN/CB/402/2025-CBS

orter had imported Linseed oil/ alkali refined Linseed
nk. The 1O submitted that the claim of exemption of
)/2017 Cus. dated 30.06.2017 (SI. No. 64), determines
is to be debited in the Bond (B-17). The duty amount
are used for intended purpose. The 10 submitted that‘

ncipal Commissioner of Customs, NS-I, Nhava Sheva

ustom House, it was observed that the SCN did not allege that the goods imported viz.

Linseed oil had not been used in the manufacture of
liable to pay duty on this ground. Therefore, the claim

0. 50/2017 (Sr. No. 64) which attracted BCD 45%

ons.

had submitted that as the imported goods viz. refined

>d Oil were imported by an EOU for manufacture of

rinting ink i.e. for industrial use and goods were not meant to be used for edible purposes,

NOC from FSSAT authorities and for this reason there
the non-compliance to the Deputy Commissioner or
5. Further in the present case, out of 82 B/Es for which

ssessed by appraising group and in respect of four

onsignments goods were also examined by officers before OOC and the officers were also

ant for industrial use. The IO also found that importer

goods were of edible grade. The 10 also found that in

Ip to the Deputy Commissioner of Customs, Valsad

Dy. Commissioner of Customs, JNCH under Customs

| Rate of duty) Rules, 2017, importer had shown

Is item 15159090 and had shown the duty fore gone

No. 64) which attracts BCD at 45%. The 10 found

CB that since the import documents clearly mentioned

ifacture of Printing Ink viz. Industrial use and were not

ot advise for referring the matter for FASSI NOC. The

Page 25 of 37




F.No. GEN/CB/402/2025-CBS

IO also found that subsequently samples were drawn pursuant to alert issued in respect of
two B/Es Nos. 5494896 dated 09.09.2024 and 8611405 dated 28.02.2025 drawn at the
instance of FSSAI confirmed that the goods conformed to FSSAI parameters. The 10 found
that the documents submitted by the CB established the Linseed Oil imported by the
Importer was of Edible Grade. The CB had thus filed the bills of Entry on the basis of
Import documents and application under Rule 5 of the Customs (Import of Goods at
Concessional Rate of Duty) Rules, 2017, wherein, the goods were declared classified under
CTH 15151990. As regards mis-classification of the goods, it was seen that when the goods
were found of edible grade the only issue remained was of misclassification under CTH
15151990 instead of 15151190 done by importer. The CB stated that they filed B/E under
CTH of 15151990 on the basis of actual use of the goods and as declared by the importer
in letters issued Rule 5 of the Customs (Import of Goods at Concessional Rate of Duty)
Rules, 2017. The 10 submitted that there was no allegation that the CB did not give any
advice w.r.t. to the provisions of Customs Act, 1962, the allied laws and rules and
regulations, particularly when the department also did not ask for FSSAI Certificate so as
to require the CB to advise the importer to comply with the requirement or to report any
non-compliance to the notice of the Customs Department. The 10 found that the
submissions of the CB were acceptable and consequently, the charge of violation of

provisions of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR was not proved.

(¢)  Thave perused the defence submission of the CB wherein, the CB contends that they
did not advise the importer contrary to the law, asserting that their role was limited to filing
documents based on the importer’s instructions and the bonafide belief that the goods were
for industrial use. They argued that because the “Refined Linseed Oil” was explicitly
intended for manufacturing printing ink rather than human consumption, they reasonably
understood FSSAI NOC requirements to be inapplicable. To support this, the CB points
out that Customs officers assessed 82 Bills of Entry and physically examined several
consignments without ever raising an objection or requesting FSSAI certificate.
Furthermore, the CB maintains that they followed the classification and exemption claims

(Notification No. 52/2003-Cus) already established by the importer in communications
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cannot pick and choose which part of a regulation to follow; if the “edible” status was
claimed for a tax benefit, the “edible” compliance (FSSAI certificate) was mandatory. The
CB’s argument that Customs officers also did not ask for the NOC does not absolve them
of their independent statutory obligation under Regulation 10(d). The CB is a licensed
intermediary expected to uphold the sanctity of the clearance process by duly following all
the compliances mandated under the allied laws as and when applicable to an import and
flag any non-compliance promptly. However, the CB M/s Sagar Shipping Agencies (1) Pvt.
Ltd. failed to advise their client or bring the non-compliance to the notice of the department.
In view of the aforementioned findings, I hold the CB guilty of violation of Regulation

10(d) of the CBLR, 2018.
14.2  Violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018:

(a) T find that the charge of violation of Reéulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018 has been
levelled against the CB on the grounds that on perusal of the offence report, it was apparent
that the Customs Broker accepted the goods in question were of edible grade. In such
circumstances, the Customs Broker was expected to advise the importer to furnish the
requisite Food Safety and Standards Authority of India (FSSAI) certificate to substantiate
the edible-grade nature of the imported refined linseed oil. However, no such certificate
was made available at the time of filing the Bill of Entry. This lapse reflected a clear failure
on the part of the Customs Broker to exercise the level of due diligence required under
Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018, which stipulates that a Customs Broker shall ascertain
the correctness of any information imparted to a client concerning clearance of cargo or
baggage. By not verifying the compliance documentation required for claiming exemption
under Notification No. 50/2017 (Sr. No. 64), the Customs Broker facilitated the inaccurate
classification and the inadmissible duty exemption claim, thereby violating Regulation

10(e) of the CBLR, 2018.

(b) T find that the inquiry officer, in this regard has observed that the CB reiterated in
their submission that as the Refined Linseed Oil was imported as raw material for

manufacturing of Printing Ink and they did not ask the importer for getting certificate from
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that the goods were indeed “edible grade,” as confirmed by later FSSAI test results from
2024 and 2025, as well as Kosher and Halal certificates from the manufacturer’s website.
Therefore, the CB argues that the declaration of the goods was technically accurate and

they exercised due diligence and that the proceedings should be dropped.

(d)  Having gone through the facts of the case and the available records I find that the
Inquiry Officer has held the charge of violation of Regulation 10(e) as not proved. I have
gone through the I0’s findings in detail and find it tenable. In view of same, I am inclined
to observe that the CB is not in violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018 and drop

the said charge.

15. T find that a Customs Broker occupies a very important position in the Custom
House and is supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importers/exporters and the
Customs Department. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the Government Agencies; however,
by their acts of omission and commission, the Customs Broker M/s. Sagar Shipping
Agencies (I) Pvt. Ltd. (CB License No. 11/709) has violated Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR,
2018. I find that for the violation of obligations provided under the CBLR, 2018 and for
their acts of omission and commission, the Customs Broker M/s. Sagar Shipping Agencies
(I) Pvt. Ltd. has rendered itself liable for penal action under the CBLR, 2018. Hence, while

deciding the matter, I rely on the following caselaws:

a) The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs V/s. K.
M. Ganatra and Co. in civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 upheld the observation of
Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai in M/s. Noble Agency V/s. Commissioner of Customs,
Mumbai that:

“the CB occupies a very important position in the Custom House. The Customs
procedures are complicated. The importers have to deal with a multiplicity of
agencies viz. carriers, custodians like BPT as well as the Customs. The importer
would find it impossible to clear his goods through these agencies without wasting
valuable energy and time. The CB is supposed to safeguard the interest of both the
importers and the Customs. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the importers/exporters
as well as by the government agencies. To ensure appropriate disharge of such trust,
the relevant regulations are framed. Regulation 14 of the CB Licensing Regulations

lists out obligations of the CB. Any contravention of such obligations even without
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and applying the principle of proportionate punishment I am not inclined to revoke the

License and forfeit the security deposit of the CB as the punishment of revocation of license

and forfeiture of security deposit is much harsher and disproportionate to the offence

committed. However, | am of the considered view that the ends of justice will be met by

imposing a penalty on the CB, under Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018 which suffices both

as a punishment for the infraction and as a deterrent to future violations. In this regard, I

place reliance on the following caselaws:

a)

Delhi High Court has, in the case of Falcon Air Cargo and Travels (P) Ltd [2002
(140) ELT 8 (DEL)]| held as follows:

"]3. By order dated 15-7-2000, licence was revoked. It is not clear how there could
be revocation when the licence itself was not functional afier 13-1-2000. Licence

can be suspended or revoked on any of the grounds as mentioned in Regulation 21.

1t is, therefore, clear that if any of the grounds enumerated existed, two courses are
open to the Commissioner. One is to suspend the licence and the other is to revoke
it. Suspension would obviously mean that licence would be for a particular period
inoperative. An order of revocation would mean that licence is totally inoperative
in future, it loses its currency irretrievably. Obviously, suspension/revocation, as
the case may be, has to be directed looking to the gravity of the situation in the
background of facts. For minor infraction or infraction which are not of very serious
nature order of suspension may suffice. On the contrary, when revocation is
directed it has to be only in cases where infraction is of a very serious nature
warranting exemplary action on the part of the authorities, otherwise two types of
actions would not have been provided for. Primarily it is for the
Commissioner/Tribunal to decide as to which of the actions would be appropriate
but while choosing any of the two modes, the Commissioner/Tribunal has to
consider all relevant aspects and has to draw a balance sheet of gravity of infraction
and mitigating circumstances. The difference in approach for consideration of cases
warranting revocation or suspension or non-renewal has to be borne in mind while
dealing with individual cases. In a given case the authorities may be of the view that
non-renewal of licence for a period of time would be sufficient. That would be in a
somewhat similar position to that of suspension of licence though it may not be so
in all cases. On the other hand, there may be cases where the authorities may be of
the view that licencee does not deserve a renewal either. Position would be different
there. Though we have not dealt with the question of proportionality, it is to be noted

that the authorities while dealing with the consequences of any action which may
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“it is a settled law that the punishment has to be commensurate and proportionate

to the offence committed”.

Further, with respect to the timelines prescribed under Regulation 17 of the CBLR,

2018, I observe that the timelines under CHALR/CBLR are directory in nature and not

mandatory. In this regard, I place reliance on the following caselaws:

a)

Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay in the case of Principal

Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai Versus Unison Clearing P. Ltd.

reported in 2018 (361) E.L.T. 321 (Born.), observed that:

b)

"15. In view of the aforesaid discussion, the time limit contained in Regulation 20
cannot be construed to be mandatory and is held to be directory. As it is already
observed above that though the time line framed in the Regulation need to be rigidly
applied, fairness would demand that when such time limit is crossed, the period
subsequently consumed for completing the inquiry should be justified by giving
reasons and the causes on account of which the time limit was not adhered to. This
would ensure that the inquiry proceedings which are initiated are completed
expeditiously, are not prolonged and some checks and balances must be ensured.
One step by which the unnecessary delays can be curbed is recording of reasons for
the delay or non-adherence fo this time limit by the Officer conducting the inquiry
and making him accountable for not adhering to the time schedule. These reasons
can then be tested to derive a conclusion whether the deviation from the time line
prescribed in the Regulation, is "reasonable”. This is the only way by which the
provisions contained in Regulation 20 can be effectively implemented in the interest

of both parties, namely, the Revenue and the Customs House Agent.”

The Hon’ble High Court of Telangana, in the matter of M/s. Shasta Freight

Services Pvt Ltd vs Principal Commissioner of Customs, [Writ Petition No. 29237 of
2018] held that: -

“42. Therefore, if the tests laid down in Dattatreya Moreshwar, which have so far
held the field, are applied, it would be clear (i) that the time limit prescribed in
Regulation 20 (7) is for the performance of a public duty and not for the exercise of
a private right; (ii) that the consequences of failure to comply with the requirement
are not spelt out in Regulation 20(7) (iii) that no prejudicial consequences flow to

the aggrieved parties due to the non-adherence to the time limit; and

(iii) that the object of the Regulations, the nature of the power and the language

employed do not give scope to conclude that the time limit prescribed is mandatory.
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18.  Having gone through the facts of the case and evidences on record, it is noted that
the role of the CB, though marked by negligence and lack of professional caution, appears
to be one of omission and failure to adhere to prescribed standards rather than a thought
after modus operandi to effect illegal imports. This distinction is of material importance
while determining the proportionality of punishment under the licensing regulations. The
objective of action under the CBLR is not punitive alone but also corrective and deterrent,
aimed at ensuring that Customs Brokers adhere to the high standards of diligence and
responsibility expected of them as licensed intermediaries. In the present case, the
regulatory lapses established on record justify imposition of a moﬁetary penalty under
Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018, so as to underscore the seriousness of the obligations
violated and to deter recurrence of such lapses in future. However, having regard to the
absence of proven abetment, the nature of the violations, and the fact that revocation of
licence would have severe and disproportionate consequences on the livelihood of the CB
and its employees, the extreme penalty of revocation or forfeiture of security deposit is not

warranted.

19.  In view of the above judgements and the “Doctrine of Proportionality” which
propagates the idea that a punishment for an offence should be proportional to the gravity
of the offence, I am not inclined to revoke the license and forfeit security deposit of the
CB. However, for their acts of omiss_ion and commission, the Customs Broker M/s. Sagar
Shipping Agencies (I) Pvt. Ltd. (CB License No. 11/709) is held liable and guilty for
violating the provisions of the CBLR, 2018, as mentioned above. I hold that the CB has
failed to discharge their duties cast upon them with respect to Regulation 10(d) of the
CBLR, 2018 and the interest of justice would be met by imposition of penalty under

Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018. Accordingly, I pass the following order:

ORDER

20. I, Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the power conferred upon me

under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2018, pass the following order:
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(1)
Customs Broker M/s. Sagar Shippi

Regulation 18(1) of the CBLR, 2018.

purported to be taken against the (

Act, 1962, or any other act for the

To,
M/s. Sagar Shipping Agencies (I)
(CB License No. 11/709)
A-1.2, Vaibhav CHS,

L

Sahar Pipeline Road,
Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400099.

Pvt. Ltd.

Copy to:

1. The Pr. Chief Commissione
Zone.
The Pr. Commissioner of Cu
EDI of NCH, ACC & JNCH
ACC (Admn), Mumbai with
JNCH (Admn) with a reques
Cash Section, NCH
Office copy

stoms, NS-I, INCH.

No LR W

F.No. GEN/CB/402/2025-CBS

I, hereby impose a penalty of Rs. 50000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) on tﬁe

ng Agencies (I) Pvt. Ltd. (CB License No. 1 1/709) under

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be taken or

‘ustoms Broker and their employees under the Customs

time being in force in the Union of India.

(Shraddha Joshi Sharma)

Commissioner of Customs (Gen.)

NCH, Mumbai-1

/ Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai - I 11, 111

a request to circulate among all departments.
[ circulate among all the concerned.

Page 37 of 37







